
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 28th September, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors H Asker, S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, M Foley (Vice-

Chair), N Gregory, T Loveday, S Luck, D McBirnie and R Silcock 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Dean, B Donald, C Martin and R Pavitt 

 
Independent 
Persons 
(Standards 
functions): 

 
G Butcher, D Pearl and C Wellingbrook-Doswell 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=539&MId=6243


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for absence and declarations of interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4 - 31 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Code of Conduct Complaints Summary 

 
32 - 37 

 To receive the summary report regarding Code of Conduct 
complaints.  
 

 

 
4 Previous and Current Code of Conduct Comparison 

 
38 - 66 

 To receive the previous and current Code of Conduct Comparison. 
 

 
 
5 Internal Audit: Standards Complaints Processes 

 
67 - 79 

 To consider the Internal Audit on Standards Complaints processes. 
 

 
 
6 Polling Districts and Places Review 2023/4 

 
80 - 99 

 To consider the Polling Districts and Places Review 2023/24. 
 

 
 
7 Interim Review: Community Governance of Parishes 

 
100 - 107 

 To consider the Interim Review of Community Governance of 
Parishes.  
 

 

 
8 Local Government Ombudsman Report 2022/23 

 
108 - 118 

 To consider the Local Government Ombudsman Report 2022/23. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on the Council’s website, through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to make a statement or ask questions at this meeting. If you wish to speak, 
you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday two working days 
before the meeting. There is a 15-minute public speaking limit and 3-minute 
speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis.  
 
Guidance on the practicalities of participating in a meeting will be given at the point 
of confirming your registration slot. If you have any questions regarding participation 
or access to meetings, please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/460/548. Alternatively, enquiries can be sent in writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information, please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for People with Disabilities  
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. If you would like a signer available at a meeting, please contact 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 369/410/460/548 prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 
 
 
Independent 
Persons: 

Councillors H Asker, S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, M Foley, 
N Gregory and S Luck 
 
 
G Butcher-Doulton and C Wellingbrook-Doswell 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

N Coombe (Interim Legal Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), P Holt (Chief Executive), A Knight 
(Assistant Director - Business and Change Management) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
  

AS1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McBirnie and Silcock, and 
David Pearl (Independent Person).  
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

AS2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The following minutes were approved: 
  

         21st September 2022 (Standards Committee) 
         15th March 2023 (Governance, Audit and Performance Committee
[...]
on was Limited Assurance with a number of significant control weaknesses.  
  
The Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted a number of errors within the Annual 
Report and confirmed that these would be amended and republished with the 
meeting minutes.  
  
It was brought to the Committee’s attention that there were also a number of 
missing audits from the report which the Deputy Monitoring Officer was 
investigating. This ultimately created a mismatch as to what was being carried 
forward in the Audit Plan for the following year.  
  
Members discussed the report findings and raised concerns about the lack of 
resources and the impact it had on the Internal Audit function, particularly the 
number of deferrals. Officers clarified that there currently was not an Internal 
Audit Manager in post, however they were in the process of recruiting. In the 
meantime, an Interim Manager would not be recruited due to the costs and time 
required to bring them up to speed. 
  
It was noted that Auditors were hard to recruit, due to a national shortage, and 
solutions were being explored to address the Council’s resource issue both in 
the long and short-term. This included discussions with other neighbouring 
districts about a shared service and training up officers internally.  
  
In response to member questions on the role of Audit in the Council’s 
investments, officers clarified that the stability of the Council’s borrowing and 
spending was monitored by Accounts, rather than the Audit Function and 
reported to both Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee. The Investment Board were 
also responsible for considering the overall Investment Strategy.  

Page 5



 

 
 

  
The report was noted.  
  
The Independent Persons left at 19:39 
 
  

AS5   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  
 
The Chair introduced the report on the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 
and explained that there was an obligation for the Local Code and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement to be published with 
[...]
 of the organisation 
5. Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced 
6. Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement 
7. Communicates effectively 
8. Provides risk-based assurance 
9. Is insightful, proactive and future-focused 
10. Promotes organisational improvement 

Internal Audit will maintain a QAIP that covers all aspects of the Internal Audit activity.  The program will include an 
evaluation of Internal Audit’s conformance with the above Principles, the Standards and an evaluation of whether Internal 
Auditors apply the IIA’s Code of Ethics.  The program will also assess the efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit 
and identify opportunities for improvement. 

In addition, the Audit Manager will communicate to senior management and the GAP Committee on Internal Audit’s 
(QAIP), including results of ongoing internal self-assessments and external assessments conducted at least every five 
years by a qualified, independent assessor from outside of Uttlesford District Council.  

Any instances of non-conformance with the Standards will be included in the annual Internal Audit report.  If there is 
significant non-conformance, this will be included in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Signatures: 
 

Audit Manager:    

 

Chief Executive:  

 

Chair of Audit and Standards Committee:  

 Page 28Page 31



 

Committee: Audit and Standards 

Title: Code of Conduct Complaints Summary 

Date: Thursday, 28 
September 2023 
 

Report 
Author 

Richard Auty 
Director of Corporate Services 
Monitoring Officer 
rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report summarises Code of Conduct complaints considered during the 
tenure of the current Monitoring Officer. 

Recommendations 
 

2. None 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None 

 
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation The Monitoring Officer reports periodically 
to the committee on Code of Conduct 
complaints 

Community Safety None 
[...]
of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner elections 
in May 2024.      

4. Bearing in mind that the Council has over the last 5 years undertaken mini 
reviews of polling places/stations to resolve practical issues such as due to the 
unavailability of polling stations for various reasons ahead of scheduled 
elections, any review exercise will be light touch, aimed at highlighting key 
areas. This is also appropriate given the limitations on options for changes 
especially venues that can be made across the Council’s geographical area. 

5. In parallel with this review, the Chelmsford City Council’s (Acting) Returning 
Officer will conduct a similar review exercise of polling district and places for 
those electoral area that lie in the Saffron Walden Parliamentary Constituency. 
Liaison and consultation will take place with the (Acting) Returning Officer for 
Chelmsford City Council. The Chelmsford City Council Returning Officer has 
already indicated they are not looking at changes for the 17 polling places that 
would come under this Council’s ARO responsibility at a Parliamentary 
General Election. These are shown at the end of our polling scheme in 
Appendix 1.    

 

6. Under the Parliamentary Boundary Review, the Saffron Walden Constituency 
is to be renamed the North West Essex Parliamentary Constituency and four 
wards will come under different Parliamentary Constituencies – as shown in 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6

mailto:phardy@uttlesford.gov.uk


Appendix 1. However, for the purposes of this review all polling districts will be 
reviewed, and liaison/consultation will take place with the two councils 
respectively, Braintree and Harlow.   

7. Public consultation with stakeholders, parish councils, community groups, 
political parties, charities and other bodies including any interested individuals 
will take place during the 6-week consultation period from 2 October.  

8. All representations received will be considered and a final set of proposals for 
a revised polling scheme will be presented to the 28 November meeting of this 
committee. 

9. Public notice of these responses will be placed on the Council’s website, 
shortly after the consultation deadline of 13 November 2023. 

Recommendations 
 

10.  That approval be given to the (Acting) Returning Officer to conduct a review in 
accordance with the timetable for a revised Scheme of Polling district and 
Polling places for the North West Essex Parliamentary Constituency within 
Uttlesford district with effect from December 2024. 

Financial Implications 
 

11. The review will be carried out by the Electoral Services team within existing 
budgets. 

 
Background Papers 

 
12. All papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are 

already published and are widely available. 
 

Impact  
 

13.        

Communication/Consultation Full public consultation will be carried out 
as part of the statutory review process 

Community Safety N/A 

Equalities There is a requirement to take account of 
the need for full accessibility in the 
buildings selected for polling  

Health and Safety The consideration of safety issues is 
included in the review process  
 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Rules set out in legislation must be 
followed in designating polling 

Page 81



arrangements 

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts Selected wards but potentially all of them 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 
 
Situation 
 

14. By law the Council is required to review UK Parliamentary polling districts 
and places every five years.  The last full review exercise was carried out in 
2018/19. The Council can review only those parts of the Saffron Walden 
Constituency included within the Uttlesford district and the same polling 
arrangements are then used for all other elections – county, district, parish 
and all referendums. 

15. A polling district is a geographical area created by the sub-division of a 
Parliamentary constituency.  In England, each p
[...]
d Road, Loves 
Green, CM1 3QG Highwood

Chelmsf
ord 
Rural 
West North West Essex 549 23.00

ChelmsfordSCE

Roxwell Memorial Hall 
(Reading Room), The 
Street, Roxwell, CM1 
4PA Roxwell

Chelmsf
ord 
Rural 
West North West Essex 820 24.00

P
age 98



ChelmsfordSCF

Pleshey Village Hall, The 
Street, Pleshey, CM3 
1HB Pleshey

Chelmsf
ord 
Rural 
West North West Essex 207 36.00

ChelmsfordSDA

Writtle Village Hall (Rear 
Hall), 18 The Green, 
Writtle, CM1 3DU Writtle Writtle North West Essex 1828 26.00

ChelmsfordSDB

The Beryl Platt Centre, 
12-14 Redwood Drive, 
Writtle, CM1 3LY Writtle Writtle North West Essex 2011 31.00

Key:
Double station in May 2023
Split polling districts

Note 1
Under the Parliamentary Boundary Review currently with Parliament - the Saffron Walden Constutuency will change with 2 wards coming under Harlow and 2 under Braintree at a 
general election and the constituency name will change to North West Essex.

P
age 99



 

Committee: Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Title: 

 
Interim Community Governance Review of 
Parishes 
 

Date: 
Thursday, 28 
September 2023  

Report 
Author 

Phil Hardy, Electoral Services Manager 
phardy@uttlesford.gov.uk   

 

 
Summary 
 

1. There is a need to revisit four parish areas from the 2021 Community Governance 
Review of parish boundaries and electoral arrangements by conducting an 
Interim Review of these areas. The next step is for the Audit and Standards 
Committee to agree a timetable and terms of reference.  
 

Recommendation 
 

2. To approve the terms of reference and timetable for an Interim Community 
Governance Review for the specific parish areas set out in the report and in 
Appendix 1.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

3. There are no financial implications other than officer time and some printing costs 
and these will be met from within existing budgets.   
 

Background Papers 
 

4. The following papers were referred to in the preparation of this report and are 
publicly available or available for inspection from the author of the report: 
 

Impact  
 

5.   
Communication/Consultation Consultation with statutory consultees, the 

public and all parish and town councils 
within the district will take place. 

Community Safety None 
Equalities None 
Health and Safety None 
Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 
Ward-specific impacts Any alterations to parish boundaries may 

have an impact on ward boundaries. 
Workforce/Workplace None 

 
 
 

Page 100

Agenda Item 7

mailto:phardy@uttlesford.gov.uk


Situation 
 

6. The Council has now received a request from four parish councils to adjust their 
parish boundaries.  This is between the parishes of Great and Little Chesterford 
due to a further housing development site and following up further developments 
from the full Community Governance Review of all parishes in 2021, between the 
Saffron Walden Town Council and Sewards End Parish Council. This culminated 
in the District of Uttlesford (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 
2022 that made a number of changes to parishes and their governance 
arrangements.  The parishes concerned here have requested that their areas now 
be formally addressed. 
 

 6.1 Saffron Walden Town Council/Sewards End Parish Council Boundary 
Realignment 
 
The then Governance, Audit and Performance Committee agreed the 
recommendation at its meeting on 22 November 2022: 
 
“That if the housing development be granted planning permission, the Council 
consider a possible change to the parish boundary as part of an Interim 
Community Governance Review taking on board further consultations. Should the 
development go ahead and remain in the Sewards End parish, consideration be 
given to (a) increase in its seats from 7 to 9 due to the doubling in size of its 
electorate and (b) ward the parish – the new development to comprise one ward 
and the older development the other ward, with representation apportioned.” 
 
Planning permission has n
[...]
ondon Road) and it is this 

site that the parishes wish to see moved to Great Chesterford under this Interim 
Review. See Appendix 3. The revised parish boundary be redrawn so that the 
play area associated with the new development comes within Great Chesterford.   

 
 There will be no subsequent alterations required to the District Ward as both 

areas fall under the one ward of Littlebury, Chesterford and Wenden Lofts.  
 

 Great Chesterford is represented by 9 parish councillors and this falls within the 
guideline recommended size of councils by NALC and it is not proposed by the 
Council to alter this.    

 
 It is recommended that the Council support this request and agree to realign the 

parish boundary and seeks comments via the formal consultation stage.      
 

 
7. There is a duty on the Council, as a “principal authority” under the relevant 

legislation to have regard to the need to secure that any community governance 
for the area under review reflects the identities and interests of the local 
community in that area, and that it is effective and convenient.   

 
8. The next steps are to publish a timetable and the terms of reference of the Interim 

Community Governance Review. Due to the limited nature of these changes and 
the joint agreements of the parishes concerned it is proposed to just have one 
stage consultation, with the results reported back to this committee in November.   
 

9. The suggested terms of reference for an Interim Community Governance Review 
in 2023 and the proposed timetable and consultation process, are set out in 
Appendix A.    
 

10. Uttlesford District Council as the principal council has the power to make an Order 
affecting parish boundaries and parish electoral arrangements. The Council does 
not have the power to change district wards, county electoral division boundaries, 
or electoral arrangements for these administrative levels.  A Consequential 
Changes Order should not be necessary as that is only nee
[...]


Medw
ay 

Ho
use

Waelas
 Dene

Ch
est

on 
Ho

use

Ve
rul

am

Riv
er 

Ba
nk

Co
tta

ge

Ye
w T

ree

CD

Def

CR

RH

CR

CF

Orch
ard

Pit
chc

rof
t

GRA
NT

A C
LO

SE

Litt
le

LONDON ROAD

8
27

Byways

Lyn
den

e

Kis
met

MP 45.5

42.6m

Da
lsw

into
n

5

Drain

2

3
4

2

Drain

81

18

Palm Glades

Drain

Ch
err

y C
ott

ag
e

1

1a

Lay-by

Track

1

CR

Drain

Drain

Manor FarmChesterford

Little Chesterford CP

Littlebury CP

Great Chesterford CP

Proposed Parish Boundary Amendment
 between Great and Little Chesterford. 

±

1:1,800Date: 18/09/2023        Scale:
Crown Copyright all rights reserved. 
Uttlesford District Council 100018688 (2023)

KEY
New Aligned Parish Boundary 
New Boundary
76 Homes Site 
111 Homes Site 
Current Parish Boundary

Page 107



 

Committee: Audit and Standards Committee 

Title: Local Government Ombudsman Report 
2022/23 

Report 
Author: 

Peter Holt, Chief Executive 
pholt@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Tel: 01799 510400 

Date: 
Thursday, 28 
September 2023 

 
Summary 
 

1. The annual review letter has been received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services 
dealt with by the Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2023.  

2. This report also details the complaints and compliments received by the 
Council in the same period. 

Recommendations 
 

3. To note the contents of the Ombudsman’s annual review letter and the 
position with regards to complaints and compliments for the year ended 31 
March 2023. 

Financial Implications 
 

4. The Council was found at fault in relation to two complaints and required to 
apologise, make a payment totalling £650 across both complaints and carry 
out some follow up actions.  A summary of the complaints and the 
Ombudsman’s findings are included in paragraph 10.    

 
Background Papers 

 
5. The papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are 

mentioned in the body of the report and are already p
[...]
ord District Council Housing 10/08/2022 Advice given Signpost - go to complaint handling

22008466 Uttlesford District Council Planning & Development 15/11/2022 Closed after initial enquiries Not warranted by alleged fault

P
age 117



P
age 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	 Appendix: Amended Audit Annual Report and Audit Annual Plan
	Internal Audit Final Annual Plan 2023-24
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose and Mission
	Standards and Statutory Requirements
	Authority
	Independence and objectivity
	Scope of Internal Audit Activities
	Responsibility
	Internal Audit Plan and Resources
	Reporting and monitoring
	Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP)
	Signatures:



	3 Code of Conduct Complaints Summary
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A - Code of Conduct Complaints Summary

	4 Previous and Current Code of Conduct Comparison
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A - Code of conduct comparision
	Appendix B - Current Code
	PART 5 - CODES AND PROTOCOLS
	Introduction
	All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct.
	The Local Government Association (LGA) developed this Model Councillor Code of Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high standards of leadership and performance. Uttlesford District Council adopted this as its Councillor Code of Conduct.
	The LGA will undertake an annual review of this Code to ensure it continues to be fit for purpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and changes in legislation.
	Definitions
	For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, a “councillor” means a member or co-opted member of a local authority. A “co-opted member” is defined in the Localism Act 2011 Section 27(4) as “a person who is not a member of the authority but who a) is a member of any committee or sub-committee of the authority, or; b) is a member of, and r
[...]
e in councillors. In return, you have a right to expect respectful behaviour from the public. If members of the public are being abusive, intimidatory or threatening you are entitled to stop any conversation or interaction in person or online and report them to the local authority, the relevant social media provider or the police. This also applies to fellow councillors, where action could then be taken under the Councillor Code of Conduct, and local authority employees, where concerns should be raised in line with the local authority’s councillorofficer protocol.


	Appendix C - Previous Code
	PART 5 - CODES AND PROTOCOLS
	Part 1
	What does the Code cover?
	When does the Code apply?
	General obligations regarding behaviour
	Members’ Interests in Council Business
	Disclosable pecuniary interests.
	Personal Interests
	Personal and Prejudicial interests.
	Disclosure of Members’ Interests
	Decisions made by Cabinet members
	Disclosure of Sensitive Interests
	Participation in meetings if you have an interest
	Registration of Members’ Interests
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	Personal Interests
	Sensitive interests

	APPENDIX A: DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	APPENDIX B: PERSONAL INTEREST


	5 Internal Audit: Standards Complaints Processes
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Final Report - Standards Complaints 2023-24

	6 Polling Districts and Places Review 2023/4
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Polling scheme for 2023_24

	7 Interim Review: Community Governance of Parishes
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Appendix 2 - Map showing Saffron Walden and Sewards End boundary
	Appendix 3 - Revised map for the Chesterfords parish boundary

	8 Local Government Ombudsman Report 2022/23
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A - Local Government Ombudsman Report 2022/23
	Enc. 3 for Local Government Ombudsman Report 2022/23
	Appendix B - for Local Government Ombudsman Report 2022/23






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, C Fiddy, M Foley, T Loveday, S Luck and 

R Silcock. 
 

Independent   G Butcher, D Pearl and C Wellingbrook-Doswell.   
Persons: 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also in  
Attendance: 

R Auty (Director of Corporate Services), C Edwards (Democratic 
Services Officer), P Holt (Chief Executive) and A Webb 
(Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate 
Services). 
 
D Gibbs and J Gudhuva (KPMG External Auditors). 
 

 
  

AS7    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, Driscoll, Gregory 
and McBirnie. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  

AS8    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June 2023 were approved as 
an accurate record with one amendment to add in Councillor Dean as an 
attendee.  
  
  

AS9    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS SUMMARY  
 
The Director of Corporate Services gave a brief overview of the complaints 
summary and made the following comments:-  

• The committee would receive regular updates on code of conduct 
complaints that had been dealt with.  

• The new Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer, Nurainatta Katevu, was 
starting on Monday 2nd October.  

• Interviews were taking place on Friday 29 September 2023 to recruit 
additional independent persons. There was currently a resilience issue 
when complaints were taken to a panel, as more than three independent 
persons would be required to ensure that all roles were covered.  

• The date on item 2 in the appendix was incorrect; it should be 15/08/22. 
  



 

 
 

Georgina Butcher thanked the Director of Corporate Services for having taken 
on the role of Monitoring Officer and said that they had enjoyed working with him 
and that he had got things done. 
  
The Chair said that it was important that Members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee completed the necessary training as not all Councillors had to date. 
Georgina Butcher agreed and said that if a complaint went as far as a Panel 
hearing there would need to be 3 Councillors in attendance and they would all 
have to be trained. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

AS10    PREVIOUS AND CURRENT CODE OF CONDUCT COMPARISON  
 
The Chair said that this report had been requested at the previous meeting. The 
main differences were set out in paragraph 10.  
  
The Director of Corporate Services said that the decision to adopt the model 
code of conduct had been taken by Full Council. He said it was the gold 
standard produced by the Local Government Association and provided more 
protection for Councillors.  
  
Councillor Barker requested that it was circulated to all Councillors. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

AS11    INTERNAL AUDIT: STANDARDS COMPLAINTS PROCESSES  
 
The Director of Corporate Services said that this item had been added in full due 
to the length of time it had taken in the past to consider complaints. He made the 
following points:- 

•       The Internal Audit Manager had been asked to look at processes within 
the complaints procedures and all recommendations had been acted 
upon.  

•       He would speak to the new Head of Legal to make sure that she was 
aware of the issues.  

•       The main change in the process would be how any new complaints were 
triaged so that they were dealt with quickly and further investigation was 
only carried out on those breaches that may be proven and that 
represented value for money given the likely outcome.   

  
Catherine Wellingbrook-Doswell said that there needed to be caution when 
considering cost, it could be easier not to continue with a breach but it was 
important to get across to Councillors how they should behave in public life. She 
said it was a balancing act. 
  
Councillor Barker welcomed the new procedures and said those complaints that 
had no grounds to go forward should be shut down quickly. 
  



 

 
 

David Pearl said that:- 
•       The Monitoring Officer needed to look at procedures as they did not quite 

fit with the new code of conduct.  
•       For consistency the parishes should be in the same scheme.  
•       Once a complaint was received it should be immediately sent to the 

Councillor concerned for their comments. This was not currently in the 
procedures.  

  
The Director of Corporate Services said that he would raise these concerns with 
the Monitoring Officer when she started with Uttlesford District Council (UDC).  
  
The report was noted. 
  
The Director of Corporate Services and the Independent Panel Members left the 
meeting at 7.20pm. 
  
  

AS12    POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES REVIEW 2023/4  
 
The Electoral Services Manager made the following comments about the report:  

•       A formal review had to take place by law every 5 years.  
•       It looked at the suitability of venues to be polling places in terms of many 

factors including ease of access for all electors. 
•       There was a boundary review taking place which would change the name 

of the constituency from Saffron Walden to North West Essex. 
•       There were also a small number of changes to some boundaries 

proposed, but these did not affect the electorate, they remained as 
Uttlesford residents but were represented by a different Member of 
Parliament.  

•       The priority venue to find an alternative  polling place was for voters who 
attended at the Homebase car park in a portacabin. The venue was no 
longer suitable. There was restricted space which, due to the 
requirements of voter Identification and accessibility issues, was not ideal. 
An alternative polling place would be investigated. 

  
The date on the recommendation should be December 2023 not 2024. 
  
Councillor Barker said that the car parking in Takeley and Dunmow North was 
not ideal.  
  
The Electoral Services Manager clarified that the grey colouring represented a 
double polling station and the green was where there were two different polling 
districts within the same polling station. 
  
The Chair said to send comments to the Electoral Services Manager on any 
proposals and comments on existing provision. 
  
 
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED: that approval be given to the (Acting) Returning Officer to 
conduct a review in accordance with the timetable for a revised Scheme 
of Polling district and Polling places for the North West Essex 
Parliamentary Constituency within Uttlesford district with effect from 
December 2023. 

  
  

AS13    INTERIM REVIEW: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE OF PARISHES  
 
The Chair said that there were four parishes affected by this report, Saffron 
Walden Town Council, Sewards End, Great Chesterford and Little Chesterford. 
He said they had all been consulted and were in agreement. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Barker the Electoral Services Manager 
said that the recommendations would come back to the Audit and Standards 
Committee in November and should take effect from early spring 2024. 
  

RESOLVED: To approve the terms of reference and timetable for an 
Interim Community Governance Review for the specific parish areas set 
out in the report and in Appendix 1. 

  
  

AS14    LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Chief Executive said that the annual review report from the Local 
Government Ombudsman had been received and summarised complaints for all 
Councils within the year. He said that there were two complaints upheld against 
UDC and these were set out in paragraph 10. 
  
In both cases the Council had dealt with the complaints and they had been 
resolved and the lessons learnt used to update policies. 
  
He gave an update on the second complaint regarding the electrical substation. 
Since Members had approved financial provision in order to resolve the issue, 
the developer had indicated that they were now minded to make that financial 
provision themselves. He said that for the residents it would mean the work 
would be completed either way.  
  
The Chief Executive said that in paragraph 12 there was a comparison table of 
similar near neighbouring Councils which would be used going forward in other 
comparisons, as it considered Councils that shared many indicators and 
characteristics with UDC. The table showed that UDC were second from the 
bottom of the league table meaning they had fewer complaints than all but one 
other comparative Council.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Fiddy the Chief Executive said that he 
did not think an internal audit of planning conditions was on the current 2 year 
audit plan, he would check and let her know. He said he would investigate 
adding it to the audit plan for the future if it was not.  
  



 

 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Barker, the external auditors confirmed 
that they had carried out due diligence relating to any potential conflicts of 
interest and said that if anyone knew of any relationships that might need to be 
raised to please contact them.   
  
The Chief Executive said that going forward it would be prudent to prompt all 
Members to look at their register of interests when any new contract was entered 
into.  
  
Meeting ended at 7.50pm. 
 
  


